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STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

Mr. Weil was a salaried attorney employed by the City of 
Sweetwater (Bar Ex. 3 ) .  

Not a scintilla of evidence is before this court that Mr. 
Weil held himself out to the public as an attorney during the 
time in question or that he appeared in any state court for 
Sweetwater. 

The only evidence before the referee that Mr. Weil violated 
any Cannon of Ethics by his failure to pay dues are his failure 
to respond to the Bar's Request for Admissions: 

I. During 1988 and 1989, you were employed as a city 
city attorney for the City of Sweetwater, Florida. 

J. You engaged in the practice of law as city attorney 
during the period that you were suspended from the practice of 
law for nonpayment of dues. 

K. Your actions of practicing law while you were suspended 
for nonpayment of dues constitutes a violation of Rule 1-3.6 of 
the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar and Rule 4-5.5, Rules of 
Professional Conduct. 

Bar counsel advised the referee a 90 day suspension was 
approp r i a t e  (T.5&6); t h a t  t h e  B a r  w a s  n o t  s e e k i n g  
disbarment(T.9), but the Referee has recommended a five year 
disbarment. 



IN HOUSE COUNSEL NOT REGULATED 
BY FLORIDA BAR 

The purpose for the prohibition for the unauthorized 
practice of law is to protect the public. The Florida Bar v. 
Moses, 380 So.2d 412,417 (Fla. 1980). 

The single most important concern in the Court's 
defining and regulating the practice of law is 
the protection of the public from incompetent, 
unethical, or irresponsible representation. 

Gay v. Whitehurst, 44 So.2d 430,433 (Fla. 1950) noted the 

(H)old himself out to the public for employment as an 
attorney or counselor at law . . . 

term "practice of law" means: 

Cooperman v. West Coast Title Co., 75 So.2d 818,820 (Fla. 
1954) is a case of unauthorized practice of law, with facts 
analogous to those present here. The court noted : 

(T)he corporation cannot be said to be engaging in the 
practice of law, for to practice law one must have a 
client and in such instances their clients are 
themselves. 

This unity between the corporation and its employees in an 
unauthorized practice of law situation was similarly expressed in 
Harvey Furniture Co. v. Foust, 124 S.W. 2d 694,698 (Tenn 1939): 

His act on behalf of the corporation is that of the 
corporation. The two are not one and another. So 
merged are their identities, when the agent is acting 
for the corporation (the only way it can act at all), 
that the one may not be an accessory of the other. . . 

This concept of unity and excluding in-house counsel from 
regulation is consistent with the authoritative definition of the 
term'lpractice of law" stated in State v. Sperry, 140 So.2d 
587,591 (Fla. 1962): 

(T)he giving of such advice and the performance 
of such services by one for another as a course 
of conduct constitutes the practice of law.(e.s.) 



b 

T h e  f a c t s  i n  T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v .  J a c k s o n ,  3 9 8  S o . 2 d  8 1 7  ( F l a .  
1981) a r e  n o t  c l e a r  a s  t o  t h e  d u t i e s  o f  t h e  n o n - a d m i t t e d  l a w y e r ,  
c h a r g e d  w i t h  u n a u t h o r i z e d  p r a c t i c e  f o r  a c t s  a p p a r e n t l y  a s  b o t h  
c i t y  e m p l o y e e  a n d  a s  o u t s i d e  c o u n s e l .  T h e  s t i p u l a t i o n  o f  
s e t t l e m e n t  s u g g e s t s  t h e  Bar r e c o g n i z e s  i t  d o e s  n o t  r e g u l a t e  
s a l a r i e d  h o u s e  c o u n s e l  who d o  n o t  a p p e a r  i n  c o u r t .  C o u n s e l  h a s  
n o t e d  n u m e r o u s  u n l i c e n s e d  a t t o r n e y s  named i n  t h e  F l o r i d a  l i s t i n g s  
o f  t h e  "Law a n d  B u s i n e s s  D i r e c t o r y  o f  C o r p o r a t e  C o u n s e l "  b u t  h a s  
f o u n d  n o  o t h e r  i n s t a n c e  i n  F l o r i d a  i n  w h i c h  t h e  Bar h a s  a t t e m p t e d  
t o  r e g u l a t e  s a l a r i e d  i n - h o u s e  c o u n s e l .  

M r .  Wei l ' s  f a i l u r e  t o  d e n y  t h e  B a r ' s  r e q u e s t  f o r  a d m i s s i o n  
t h a t  t h e  v i o l a t i o n  of t h e  Bar R u l e s  a p p l y  t o  t h e  s t i p u l a t e d  f a c t s  
d o e s  n o t  make i t  s o .  Moore  v .  S t a t e ,  4 1  S o . 2 d  310, ( F l a .  1 9 4 9 )  i s  
c l e a r : ( h e a d n o t e  s u p p o r t e d  by t h e  t e x t )  

T h e  S u p r e m e  C o u r t  i s  n o t  bound  by  l i t i g a n t ' s  c o n c e s s i o n  
t h a t  s t a t u t e  i s  v a l i d .  

S e e  a l s o  H o l l a n d  v .  G r o s s ,  8 9  S o . 2 d  2 5 5 ,  ( F l a .  1956) h o l d i n g  t h a t  
a p r e s u m p t i o n  o f  c o r r e c t n e s s  d o e s  n o t  a p p l y  h e r e  t o  l e g a l  
c o n c l u s i o n s  o f  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  d r a w n  f r o m  u n d i s p u t e d  e v i d e n c e .  

T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v .  Rayman,  2 3 8  So .2d  5 9 4  ( F l a .  1 9 7 0 )  h o l d s  
t h a t  c l ea r  a n d  c o n v i n c i n g  e v i d e n c e  i s  t h e  Bar ' s  b u r d e n  o f  p r o o f  
w h i c h  t h e  B a r  c o n c e d e s  ( T . 4 ) .  He re  t h e r e  i s  no p r o o f .  
A c c o r d i n g l y ,  t h e  r e f e r e e ' s  f i n d i n g  t h a t  Mr. Weil w a s  i n  v i o l a t i o n  
o r  R u l e  1-3.6 t h a t  a d e l i n q u e n t  member s h a l l  n o t  p r a c t i c e  l a w ,  
a n d  R u l e  4-5.5(a) t h a t  M r .  Weil p r a c t i c e d  l a w  w h i l e  i n  v i o l a t i o n  
o f  t h e  r e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  l e g a l  p r o f e s s i o n  a r e  n o t  s u p p o r t e d  b y  
t h e  r e c o r d  a n d  m u s t  b e  r e j e c t e d  h e r e .  T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v M o r a n ,  
4 6 2  So .2d  1089 ( F l a  1 9 8 5 ) .  



DISBARMENT I S  NOT APPROPRIATE 

Bar c o u n s e l  a d v i s e d  t h e  r e f e r e e  t h a t  t h r e e  m o n t h s  s u s p e n s i o n  
w a s  a p p r o p r i a t e  ( T . 5 & 6 ) ;  t h a t  t h e  Bar was n o t  a s k i n g  f o r  
d i s b a r m e n t  ( T . 9 ) .  

T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v .  H i r s c h ,  3 4 2  S o . 2 d  9 7 0 , 9 7 1  ( F l a .  1 9 7 7 )  
a p p r o v e d  t h e  s t a t e m e n t  i n  D r i n k e r ' s  " L e g a l  E t h i c s "  a s  t h e  
s t a n d a r d  f o r  d i s b a r m e n t :  

U n l e s s  i t  i s  c l e a r  t h a t  t h e  l a w y e r  w i l l  n e v e r  b e  
o n e  who s h o u l d  b e  a t  t h e  b a r ,  s u s p e n s i o n  i s  p r e f e r a b l e .  
F o r  i s o l a t e d  a c t s ,  c e n s u r e ,  p r i v a t e  o r  p u b l i c ,  i s  m o r e  
a p p r o p r i a t e .  O n l y  when a s i n g l e  o f f e n s e  i s  o f  s o  g r a v e  
a n a t u r e  a s  t o  b e  i m p o s s i b l e  t o  a r e s p e c t a b l e  l a w y e r ,  
s u c h  a s  d e l i b e r a t e  e m b e z z l e m e n t ,  b r i b e r y  o f  a j u r o r  
o r  c o u r t  o f f i c i a l ,  o r  t h e  l i k e ,  s h o u l d  s u s p e n s i o n  o r  
d i s b a r m e n t  b e  i m p o s e d .  Even  h e r e  t h e  l a w y e r  s h o u l d  b e  
g i v e n  t h e  b e n e f i t  o f  e v e r y  d o u b t ,  p a r t i c u l a r l y  w h e r e  he  
h a s  a p r o f e s s i o n a l  r e c o r d  a n d  r e p u t a t i o n  f r e e  f r o m  
o f f e n s e s  l i k e  t h a t  c h a r g e d .  

T h e  p e n a l t i e s  i n  o t h e r  cases  f o r  p r a c t i c i n g  when s u s p e n d e d  
f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  p a y  d u e s  i n c l u d e :  

1. T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v .  H e a d l e y ,  4 7 5  So.2d 1 2 1 3  ( F l a .  1985): 
P r o b a t i o n  f o r  s i x  t o  t w e l v e  m o n t h s  a n d  s u p e r v i s i o n  b y  t h e  A l c o h o l  
Abuse  C o m m i t t e e .  

2 .  T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v .  L e v k o f f ,  511 So .2d  556 ( F l a .  1 9 8 7 ) :  
90 d a y s  s u s p e n s i o n  t o  commence a t  t ime l a w y e r  i s  r e i n s t a t e d  b y  
p a y m e n t  o f  h i s  d e l i n q u e n t  d u e s .  

3. T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar v .  F i s h e r ,  554 S o . 2 d  1169 ( F l a .  1 9 8 9 ) :  
C o u r t  a p p r o v e d  s t i p u l a t e d  90 d a y  s u s p e n s i o n .  

T h e  r e a s o n s  Mr. Weil d i d  n o t  a p p e a r  a t  t h e  R e f e r e e ' s  h e a r i n g  
a r e  e x p l a i n e d  i n  h i s  m o t i o n  t o  r e m a n d  t h i s  mat te r  b a c k  t o  t h e  
R e f e r e e  t o  p r e s e n t  e v i d e n c e  i n  m i t i g a t i o n  o f  d i s b a r m e n t  w h i c h  i s  
a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o .  



CONCLUSION 

The complaint should be dismissed. 

A copy of this brief was served on Patricia Etkin, Esq. and 
John Boggs, Esq. on September 
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